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16 Court Street, 26™ Floor
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September 24, 2017

SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 65”)

This Notice of Violation is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d).

0 For general information regarding the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act, see the attached summary provided by the California EPA
(copies not provided to public enforcement agencies).

O

This Notice of Violation is provided by the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness, Inc (“CAPA™), 100 Promenade Circle, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA
95834. CAPA is a nonprofit corporation dedicated to protecting the environment,
improving human health and supporting environmentally sound practices. Linda
DeRose-Doubray is the Associate Director of and a responsible individual within
CAPA.

Description of Violation:

0 Violator: The name and address of the violator is:

Michael’s Stores, Inc.

8000 Bent Brand Drive
Irving, TX 75063-6023

Carl S. Rubin, CEQ/President

o) Time Period of Exposure: The violations have been occurring since at least



o]

August 10, 2017, and are continuing to this day.

Provision of Proposition 65: This Notice of Violation covers the “warning
provision of Proposition 65, which is found at California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.6.

Chemical(s) Involved: The names of the listed chemicals involved in these
violations is LEAD. On October I, 1992 the State of California listed LEAD as a
chemical known to cause cancer, and on February 27, 1987 as a chemical known
to cause male and female reproductive toxicity. Exposures to the said chemicals
occur from use of the products identified in this Notice.

Type of Product: The specific type of product causing these violations is “The
Orange C Monogram Mug.” A non-exclusive example of this specific type of
product is the THE ORANGE C MONOGRAM MUG, SKU No.158978839.

Description of Exposure: This Notice addresses consumer exposures to Lead.

Use of the products identified in this Notice results in human exposure to Lead.
Lead is found throughout the mug. The routes of exposure for the violations is
via ingestion of beverages with lead migration from the said mug, and from
dermal absorption when consumers touch or handle the products. No clear and
reasonable warning is provided with these products regarding the carcinogenic or
reproductive hazards of Lead.

Resolution of Noticed Claims:

|:".

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, CAPA intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit against the alleged violator unless such violator agrees in a
binding written instrument to: (1) recall products already sold; (2) provide clear
and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future or reformulate such
products to eliminate the Lead exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civi! penalty
based on the factors enumerated in California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.7(b). If the alleged violator is interested in resolving this dispute without
Resort to expensive and time-consuming litigation, please feel free to contact
CAPA through its counsel identified below. It should be noted that CAPA
cannot:

(1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor
(2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received
CAPA’s 60-day Notice. Therefore, while reaching an agreement with CAPA will
resolve its claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.

This Notice also serves as a demand that the alleged violator preserve and
maintain all relevant evidence, including all electronic documents and data,
pending resolution of this matter. Such relevant evidence includes but is not



limited to all documents relating to the presence or potential presence of Lead in
similar mugs made with similar material and design; purchase and

sales information for such products; efforts to comply with Proposition 65 with
respect to such products; communications with any person relating to the
presence or potential presence of Lead in such products; and representative
exemplars of each unit of any such products sold by the alleged violators in the
year preceding this Notice.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this Notice to CAPA’s counsel Andrew M.
Friedman, Esq., 16 Court St., 26" FL, Brooklyn, New York 11241, (718) 797-2488,
afriedman @friedmansanchez.com.



CERITIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)

I, Andrew M. Friedman, hereby declare:
L. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged that the party identified in the notice has violated Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 by

failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney, and I represent the noticing party, the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness.
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate

experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the exposures to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violators will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

3. The copy of the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(h)(2), i.e. (1) the identity of the persons consulted

With and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studigs or other data reviewed by those
persons.

September 24, 2017

N

Andrew M. ﬁi'edman




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under pepalty of perjury: [am a citizen of the United States, over the
age of 18 years, and not a party 1o the within action; my business address is, 16 Court St., Suite 2600,
Brooklyn, NY 11241,

On Seprember 24,2017, 1 served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d}; ' !
PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY;

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
to a United States Postal Service Representative:

Current President or CEQ:

MICHAEL'S STORES,
INC.

8000 Bent Branch Dr.
Irving, TX 75063

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
scaled envelope, addressed to cach party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploading onto hitod/oag.ca soviQroQ65iadd-60- The Attomey General of the State of California
day-notice
By placing each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys for 44 California Counties and;
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Diego, San

) i B Jose, San Francisco. B -
By sending electronic mail The District Atiomeys for the following California

Counties: San Luis Obispo, San Joaquin, Sonoma,
Santa Clara, Napa, Lassen, Riverside, Tulare, Venlura,
Yolo, Monterey, Sacramento, San Francisco and
Contra Costa County

Andrew M. Fricdman



The Honoratle Nancy Q'Malley
Alaneda County Disirict Attarnry
1125 Fafion Sireet, Room 300
Qakland, CA 93512

The Honorable Michael Atwell
Algne County District Atlormey
17300 biwy BY, PO Box 248
Maptklecwile, CA 96120

The Honaorable Fodd Riete
Areador County Dislrict Attorney
TOH Coart Street

lachson, CA 95642

The Hengrable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attarney
15 County Cenler Dtive
Crovilie, CA 95965

The Honcrable Barbara Yook
Calaveras Caunty Districr Attarney
891 Mountain Ranch Acad

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Hanaratle ichn Maithew deauchamp
Caolusa County District Attarney

336 Filth Street, 1101

Colusa, €A 95937

The Honarable Mark Petersan

Contra Costa County Oistriet Altorney
SO0 Ward Strect

Martiner, CA 94553

The Honorable Dale Trigy

Del Morte County District Attgrmey
Aa50 H Streel, Raom 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

The Honarable Vern Pigrion

EN Dorada County District Atarney
515 Main Straet

Macerville, CA 95667

The Hanarable Lisa Smitteamp
Frewo County Disivklt Attorney
2220 Tulare Strext, ¥1000
Frewno, CA 91721

Tha Honorabile Dwayne Stewart
Glenn Caunty Blstrict Attorney
1255, Murdoth Street

Willows, CA 95938

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humbsldt County Districk Attamey
B25 5™ Sirest, Fourth Flaar
Eureka, €A 95501

Tha Honeralle Jilbert Otera
Imperial Caunty Digtrict Attormey
940 West Main Street, Suite 103
El Centro, CA 92241

Tha Honorahle Thetmas Hardy
Inya County District Attaraey
PO Box, Drawer D
tndependence, CA 91516

The Honorable Lisa Green
Kern County Ditret Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersiield, CA 93301

The Hanorable Keith Fagundes
Rirgs Coynty Dlitrcs Attomey
1400 West Lacey Ooulevard
Hanford, CA 94130

The Honorable Donale Anderson
take Caunty District Artorney
155 North Forbe Street
Lakepart, CA 9545)

SERVICE LIST

The K. bie Stacey h I ¥
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Atverside Drive, Suite 102
Sutanvite, A 96120

The Honcrable Jackie Lacey

Las Angeles County District Attarney
210 West Ternpla Street, Suite 189000
Lot Angeles, CA 50017

The Honorable Oavid Unn
Madera County Bistrict Attomey
209 West Yosemita Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

The Honarahble Edward Betherlan
Marin Caunty District Attorney
3501 Clvic Center Drive, Room 130
San Aalael, CA 94363

The Honorable Thomas Cooke
Mzripass County District Attorney
5101 Jenes Street, P.O. Box 730
Maripasa, CA 95338

The Honorable €. David Efiter
Mendeeine County District Atiorpey
100 North State Sirect, PO, Box 1000
Uhkiah, CA 55482

The Honorable Larry Morsa t
Merced County District Attoeney
550 W Main Street

Mareed, CA 95340

Tha Honarable Jordan Funk
Moiac County District Attorney
204 S. Court Streat, Suite 202
Alturas, CA 96101

The Hanoratle Tim Kandall
Mono County District Attorney
P.O.Box 617

Rirdgepont, CA 91517

The Honotsble Dean Fippo
Monterey Caunty District Attagrney
PO, Box 1131

Salinas, CA 93902

The Honarable Allison Haley
Napa County District Attorney
Carithers Byliding

531 Parkway Mall

PO, Bax 720

Naps, CA 34559

The Hoorabile Cllfford Newell
Nevada Caunty District Atierney
101 Commerdal Street

Nevada Giry, CA 95353

The Honorable Tony Rackauckas
Cuange Fannry Tiigtrict Attorney
401 Clvie Center Orive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Hlonorabie R Searr Cwens
Placer County District Attorney
18810 Justica Center Drive, Suite 240
Raseville, CA 95673

The Honorable David Hotllster
Plumas County Distritt Attorney
520 Malr Streat, Room 204
Quincy, €A 95371

The Honorable Michael Hesinn
River side Cuunly Dhirid Atlurmey
3960 Orange Straet

Rivarside, CA 92501

The K Anne Maris Schubert
Sacramento Caunty DHstrict Attorney
901 G Streat

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Candice Hucper

San Benlta County Disthicl Aitarney
414 4™ Street, Second Floor
Haoliister, CA 95203

Tha Honorahle Michuel Rarhoy

$an Bernarding Caunty District Attorney
03 West 3 Street, 6™ Flaar

San Bernarding, CA 97415-0502

The Henorabis Bonnie Dumanis
5an Diega County District Attorney
IIGW Broadway Street

San Olege, CA 91101

The Honarable George Gascon

San Franoiseo Couniy District Attorney
#50 Bryant Streer, Room 122

San Franeisco, CA 94103

The Honorable Torf Verber Salatar
San losquin County Cisteict Attorney
222 East Weber Avenue, Roam 202
Sicohion, CA 95201

The Honarable Dan Dow

54n Luls Obhpe County District Attarncy
1035 Palim Straut, 3* Floor

San Luls Obhvpa, CA 93308

Thet bie Stept gstatd
$an Mareo County District Attorney
400 County Center, 4

Redwood City, CA 94063

Tha Honarabie Joyce Dudley

Santa Barbara County District Attomey
1112 Santa Bashara Straet

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

The tHionorable Jelfrey Rosen

Santa Clara County Disirlet Attprney
70 West Hedding Street, West Wing
San Jote, CA 95110

The Honorable leH Rasel

Santa Cruz County District Artarney
701 Ocean Street, Roam 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

The Hanorabla Staphanie Bridgert
Shasta County District Atturney
1355 West Sireer

Redding, CA 965001

The Hanarable Lawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attormey
100 Counthouse Square
Downlevifle, CA 35936

The Honcrable lames Kirk Andruy
Sistlyou County District Attarney
P.0. Box 986

Yraka, Fa 9T

The Hanorabile Mrishna Abrams
Salano County District Anarney
675 Trxns Street, Subte 4500
Fairflald, CA 54533

The Honcrable Jilt Ravitch

Senama County District Anamey
£00 Administration Drive, Room 1121
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Tha Honorable Birght Fladager
Stanislaus County District Artomey
832 12 Sreet, Sulta 00
Mudusly, CA 93334

The Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County Diytrict Attarney
453 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba Cry. CA 95991

The Honorable Gregg Cuban
Tuhama County Districy Altorney
444 Qak 5treat, Room L

Red Biutl, CA 96080

The Honorable Erc Heryford
Trinity County Districk Attamey
P.0, Ao 310

Weaverville, CA 96693

The Hanorabis Tim Warg
Tutare County District Attomey
221 Suuth Mouney Boulevard
Am 224

Wisalla, CA 932914593

Tre Hanarable Laura Kring
Tuolumne County District Attarney
413 North Washington Street
Sonara, CA 95370

The Honarabie Gregory Tarten
Ventues County Districy Attornay
200 Sauth Victoria Avenue
Vientura, CA 53008

The Honorabie letf Reisig
¥ola County District Atzermney
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 956495

The Honatable Patrick MoGrath
Yuba County Olstrict Attarney
215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 95901

Tha Honorabls Mike Feyer

OHicw of the City Attarney, Las Angeles
800 City Hail East

200 North Main Street

Lot Angeles, CA 0012

The Honorabla lamis Sanchez

Office of the City Attarnsy, Saramanio
215 ¢ Stezee, 4™ Floor

Sacramenta, CA 95614

The Hororable Mara W, Elliort

Office of the Clry Attorney, San Diega
1200 Third Avenus, Sutle 1620

$an Dlepo, CA 92101

The Hanarable Dennis Herrera

OHlcn of the City Attarnaey, San Frantivco
1br. Cariton 8, Goodien Blace

San franchuco, CA 94102

The Hanorakle Richard boyle

Otfice of the City Antarney, San lose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
San love, CA 95113

Oifice of the Galifarnia Attorney General
Propesition 65 Enforcomont Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 946120550



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORMIA EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
| (PROPOSITION 65) A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Enviroamental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1886 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of gensral information. Itis not intended to provide autharitative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refer to the statute and
OEHHA's implementing ragulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS. CONTACT THE PERSON (DENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through

25249 13) is available online at: http://oehha ca.gov/prop65/law/P65taw72003 htmi.
Regulations that provide mare specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 !
These implementing regulations are available online at

http://oehha ca gov/prop65/law/P65Regs htmi

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (QEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

" All further regulatary references are tn sertions of Titie 27 of the Califorma Cude of Regulabons unlass
otherwise indicated The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avallabie an the OEHHA website
at http fwww oehha ca goviprop65/iaw/index him!



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus  This list must be
updated at least once a year The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available
on the OEHHA website at. hitp /www oehha ca gow/propB5/propb5_listNewlist. htm

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chefnicals must comply with the following: !

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person befare
“knowingly and intentionally" xposing thal persan to a listed chemical uniess an
exemption applies. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means
that the warning must. (1) clearly say that the chemica! involved is known to cause
cancer, or hirth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively rzach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposurss are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water  Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPQOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp /lwww oehha.ca . gov/prop65/lawfindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the mast common of which are the following:

Grace Periods. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public waler systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees This includes all full and part-time employees, not just those present in
California



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 85 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that peses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
nat more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
llifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify speciﬂb “No Significant Risk Levels’
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the waming requirement. See OEHHA’s website at;

http /iwana oehha ca govipropba/gettSRLs html for a list of NSRLs. and Section 25701
et saq of the regulaticns for information concerning how these levels are calculated

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
tevel in question. Far chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not raquired if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question
In other words, the levz! of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level”
divided by 1 000 This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL) See OEHHA's website at: http //www oehha.ca gov/prop65/ getNSRLs htmi
for a Iist of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq of the regulations for information
concerning how these levels are calculated

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals thal naturally occcur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has nat, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders A “significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water

‘ See Section 25501(al4)



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil [awsuits  These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
thelalleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriaJte district attorney and city
attorney, and the busingss accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the infermation and procedural requirements specified-in——
Section 25903 of Title 27, sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A busin2ss found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2 500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be orderad by a court
to stop committing the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. Far the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

= An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent ansite consumption is permitted by law;

= An exposure to a Propaosition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises This anly applies if the chemical
was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
accurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles



If & private party atiegas that 2 viclabon occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the pnvate party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compiiance form

A privats party may not file an action against the alieged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties or any reimbursement for qosts
and attorney's fees if the notice of violation was served on or after October 5, 2013, anc
the alleged violator has done all of the following within 14 days of being served notice

» Corrected the alleged violaiicn,”

» Agrzed lo pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change as noted below) to the
private party within 30 days: and

» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viofation has been
corrected. )

The written notification lo the private-party must include a notice of special compliance
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in
the notice. On April 1, 2019, and every five years thereafter, the dallar amount of the
civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial Council based on the change in the annual
Cabfornia Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council wili publish the dollar amount of
the adjusted cwvil penalty at each five-year inlerval, together with the date of the next
scheduled adjustment

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation arising from
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises The satisfaction of
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney of a city greater than 750,000 in population, or any full-time city prosecutor with
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an aileged
violator The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reflect any
payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included with this notice and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http //oehha.ca.gov/prophS/law/p65iaw72003.himl. The notice is reproduced here




Date Page |

tiame of Noticing Party or attarney far Maticing Party:
Addrass
Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
you are receiving this forin because the Moticing Party listed above has alleged that you ard violating
California Health and Safety Code §25249 6 (Prop. 65]

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged violation checked

below if:

1. You have actually taken the carractive steps that you have certified in this form.

7 The Noticing Farty has received tnis form at the address shown above, accurately completed
by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice.

3 The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the a
shown abave postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice.

4  Thisis the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation ari
same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

ddress

sing from the

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED 8Y THE MOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE MOTICING PARTY

The alleged viotation 15 for an expasure to: (check onej

Alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatar's premises ta the extent on-site
consumption is permitted by law.

___Achemical known to the siate to Cause cancer or reproductive toxicity 10 3 food ar beverage
prepared and sold on the alleped violator's premises for immediate consumpiion on o off premises to
the extent: (1) tha chemical was ot intentionally addad, and (2) the chemical was formed by coaking ar
similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary {o render the food or heverage palatable

or to avoid microbiological contamination.

Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry af parsons (ather than employees) on premises
owned or operated by thz alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises

Chemicals known to the 5tate to cause cancer or feproductive toxitity in engine exhaust, o the
eAtent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or aperated by the alleged violator and primarily
mitended for parking nancommercial vehicles

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1 You have no potential liability under Califarnia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business
has nine {9} or fewer employees.

2 using this farm wilt NOT prevent the Attarney General, a district attorney, 3 city attorney, or a
prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violatian is alieged to have occurred from filing an action



aver the same alleged violatians, snd that in any such action, the amount af civil penalty shall be
reduced to reflect any payrment made at this nme.

Date : Pagz 2

Mame of Noticing Party ar attarney for Noticing Farty:
Address:
Phane number. |

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance SN ——
Accurate compietion af this form will demonstrat
Health and Safety Code §25249.€ for the alleged violation listed abave You must complete and submit

tha tarm below to the Moticing Party at the address showr above, postmarked within 14 days of you
recetving this notice

e that you are now in cohpliance with California

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completian of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Moticing
Party only and certify that | have compliad with Health and Safaty Code §25249.6 by (check only one of

the following}

[ | Posting 2 warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the faw, and attaching a
copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises;

{ | Posting the warning ar warnings demandad in writing by the Moticing Party, and attaching a copy of
that warning and a phatograph accurately showing its placement on my premises; OR

{ | Eliminating the alleged exposur2, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged

exposure has been eliminated,

Certification
My statements an this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and cotrect to the best of

my knawledge and belief and are made in good faith. | have carefully read the instructions to complete
this form. | understand that if { make a false statement on this form, I may be subject to additional
penalties under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged vinlator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory



FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Iimplementation Office at (316) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public. Comments@oehha ca.gov.

i
Revised: May 2014

NOTE' Authority cited Section 25248 12 Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249 5, 25249.6, 25249 7, 25249 9, 25249 1G and 25249 11, Health and Safety Code.



